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RESOLVES

THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED
ON THE ELEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT
&y HUNDRED AND TWENTY THREE,

S

st et
PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820,

e,

PORTLAND:
PRINTED BY T0DD AND SMITH, PRINTERS 10 THE STATE.
1823,



PAUPER ACCOUNTS.—COURTS MARTIAL, 24t

ROLL No. 4..January, 1823.

Tue Committee on Accounts: having examined the several
: accounts they now present, :

REPORT : That there is now due to the corporations and
persons hereinafter “ mentioned, the sums set. to .their names
respectively ; which when allowed and paid will be in full
discharge of said accounts, to the several dates therein mentioned ;
which is respectfully submitted.

ISAAC CASE, Chairman.

PAUPER AC(C'OUNTS.
Faipfield, town of, For support of Elizabeth Blackwell, and Ben-

. Jamin Noble, 64 00
Frankfort, town of, For supporting H. Colson and Anna Crane,
Stale paupers, 44 10
Foarmington, town of, To March 21, 1821, 12 38
Topsham, town of, From January 1, 1820, to March 21, 1821, 71 %79
Doctors Stevens and Hanscomb, for Medicine, &c. rendered
Phebe Jarvis, town of Wiuslow, ' 12 06
! 4204 2
oS e

MILITARY ACCOUNTS.

Cony, Samuel, Acting Quarter Master General for moneys
laid ouf and expenses inecurred in removing Military
Stores belonging to the State from Boston to Pordand,
being the balance due on his account, 394 8%

: COURTS MARTIAL.

Holmes, Henvy, Judge Advocate, 1st Division, Pay Roll of
Court Martial, held at Shapleigh, 18th June, 1822,
whereof Col. Henwry Clark, was President, 128 49

Johnson, Alfred jr. Juege Advocate, 3d Division, Pay Roll of
Court Martial, held at Sreuben, Apri} 9, 1822, whereof

Col. Joseph Adams was Prasident, : 133 91
Johnson, Alfred jv, same, Pay Roll of Court Mactial, held at

dastine, March 8, 18232, whereof Col. Robert H.Wood

was President, 182 9§
Same, Pay Roil of Court Martial, held at Castine, July 4, )

1822, whereof Col. Elijuh P. Pike was President, 154 35

Same, Pay Roll of Court Martial, held at Bangor, January
14, 1023, whereof Mujor Joseph Treat wae President. Q!

p
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242 0 MILITARY ACCOUNTS.

Porter, William K. Judge Advocate, 6th- Division, Pay Roll -
of Comrt Mairtial, held at Paris, December 4th, 1821,

whereof Col. Ichabod Bonney was Plesldent, 779 86
Sewall, Joseph, Judge Advocate, 4th Division, Pay: Roll of
. Gourt Martial, held at. Nobleborough, November 5th,
1822, whereof Col. Joinas Wheeler was President; 110 67 -
Same, Pay Roll of Court Martialgheld at Brunswick, Decem- = =
ber 24, 1822, and by adjournment’ January 21, 1823, -
whereof Maj. Gen, Samuel Féssenden was Plesndent : 602 22
Sprague, Peleg, Judge Advocate,2d Division, Pay Roll,Court ,
Martial, held at Bloomﬁeld 23d April, 1822, whexeof; o
Col. Gideon Fatrell was Presxdent, 211 58
Same, PayRoll of Court of Enquiry, held atWaterville, Dec. "
241822, whereof : Brigadier. Genexal Jesse Robmson
wis Plesxdent, 148 01
#2696 83
AIDS-DE-CAMP TO MAJOR GENERALS
Fogg, Simon - - 1822 - - 50 00
Melien, Johu W, - - ¢ - - 50 00
Prince, Joh jan, R L P - - 50 00
Sewall, Joseph . - - . o @ - - 50 00
Vose, Robert C. “ - 41 87
Ware, William R. 1821 18292, and to January 1, 898, 127 74
369 41
BRIGADE INSPECTORS.
Balkam, John A. 1822 - - 20.00
Clark, Joseph - - - ¢ - - 20 00
Eveleth, Nathaniel 8d. | 1821 and 1822 i 40 00
Herrick, Benjamin J. - - 1822 ° - - 20 00
Knight, Peter M. - - - ¢ - - 15 00
Knight, Peter M. . - - CRNEHRL =i osmesd 20,00
Morse, William - e $o - - 20, 00
Otis, Ensign - - BRI “ - - 20.00
Pollard, Oliver - - - “ - - :20.00
Treat, Joseph - - - -« - - 20 00
Walker, Natbaniel - 1821 and 1822 - - 40:00
Wheelwright, George - -71822 - - 20 00
Woods, John F. - - - “ -, - 20 00
' - 295 00
BRIGADE QUARTER MASTERS
Bodwel] John W, - - 1822 - - 10..00
Gieason, Jesse . 1821 and. 1822 - - 72000
Hall, Puul - - ;- 1822 - - 10 00
Hallet, Watson F. - - - e L - 10 00
Leariti, Isaue - - 1821 and 1822 - - 20 00
Quincy, Willlam J. - - 1822 - - 10 00
Russ, John - - é “ - - 10 00
Russell, William - - 1821 and 1822 - - 20 00

Stimpson, Joseph - - 1822 - - 10

00



MILITARY ACCOUNTS.

Smith, George - - - 1822 - - 10 00
Wellington, John - - - s . - 10 00

.

AIDS-DE-CAMP TO BRIGADIER GENERALS.

Conant, Alvah, - - - 1822 - - . 20 00
Cuaningham, William - - ¢ - - 21.50
Evans, George . - - 1821 and 1822 - - 40. 00
Fiske, John - - ¢ “ - < .40 00
Jewett, Luther - - 1822 - - - 5 00
Luecius, Loring - - 1821 and 1822, - - 40 00
Lunt, Amos - - - 1822 - - - 15 60
Rogers, George - - - ¢ - - - 20 00
Tyler, Daniel - - - “ - - - 14 8
Wheelright, George - - “ - - - 20 0C
White, Joln - - - “ - - - 2u 00

ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS AND BATTALIONS.

Adams, Isanc - - 1821 and 1822, - - 50 00
Bradbury, William. - - 1822 - - - 10 00
Bucknam, Calvin - - - ® . - - 15 00 -
Backus, Zenas - - - t - - - 25 00
Blanchard, John - - - b - - - 25 00
Bradford, Hira - - - 1821 - - - 15 00
Bourne, Edward E. - - 1822 - - - 15 00
Black, Edmond - - 1821 and 1322 - - 50 00
Brooks, Jeremiah - - 1822 - - - 25 00
Balkham, John A. - 1821 and 1822 - - 50 00
Berry, William - - ¢ ¢ - - 43 27
Chick, James B. - -~ “ - - 34 34
Campbell, Daniel - - 1822 - - - 2500
Chase, James - - 1821 and 1822 - - 50 00
Cram, Levi - - - 1822 - - - 15 00
Davis, Joseph W, - - “ - - - 25 00
Dustin, Charles M. - 1821 and 1822 - - 87150
Farnsworth, Samuel - 1820,1821 and 1822 - 73 30
Fales, Eusebius - - - 1821 - - - 11 14
Fletcher,Joel - - - 1821 and 1822 - - 30 00
Gerrish, William - - ¢ ¢ - - - 80 00
Greene, Henry B. C. - - 1822 - - - 25 00
Goodwin, Elisha H. - - LU - - - 25 00
Hapgood, Sprout - - - - - - 10 10
Healey, Halsey - - - 1820and 1821 ‘- - 2227
Hammond, Moses - - 1822 - - - 25 00
Hunton, J. G. - - 1821 and 1822 - - 50 00
Haskins, Robert R, - - 1822 - - « 15 00
Herrick, Benjamin J. - - “ - - - 15 00
lsley, Hosea - - 1821 and 1822 - - 33 83
Jordan, John - - 1822 - - 10 00
Jones, Joseph - - 1821 and 1822 - - 33 33
Jefferds, Ivory . - S 1822 - - - 25 00
Kimball, Moses F. - - “ - - -~ 25 00
Keith, Joseph - - - ¢ - - - 25 00

2438

140 00

255 66



244,

Larrahee, Josiah
Libby, Nathan -

Lee, Stephen Jun.
Loving, David

Low, Ephraim Jun.
Mitchell, Isaac -
Merill, Bi -
Norton, Elihu -
Quinnain, Daniel
Robinson, Elijah

Richardson, George F,

Raymond, Aaron L.

Rawson, Horace -~ -

Robinson, William E.

= -

MILITARY ACCOUNTS.

- 1821 and 1822
- 1822 -

[ -

Liyoun, Alpheus - - -

. «

- 1821 and 1822 -

- 1822 -
- . [ -
. - t . -
1821 and 1822 - -
- 13 wo g
1822 . - -

- 1821 and 1822~ -

Russell, Enoch . . 1822 - -3
Robinson; Ebenezer D. ‘ “ .
Stacy, Samuel Juix . R . :

Sewall, William D.
Sewall, Oliver
Suth, Edwin .
Sanger, Zebolon
Simpson, George
Smith, James .
Staples, Josiah R
Treadwell, Thomas
Thomes, Job K
Tinker, Richard
Upton, John .
‘Ware, Abel . .
‘Waterman, Daniel
‘Wyman, Levi .
Wilde, Willtam C.
Ware, John .
Weeks, Joshua F.

J 1821 and 1822
N (3 $6 N

1322 .

113

. . . D

13

« 1821 and 1822 :

. 1822 B e
. L3 ¢ * » -
. K « . . .
1821 and 1822 B .
. 1822 . .
. [13 . R
. . 1821 . .
. 1821 and 1822 v
. 1822 . .

QUARTER MASTERS OF REGIMENTS AND BATTALIONS.

Allen, Francis A.
Bodwelly John W.
Blackwell, Asa .
Blake, John 8, .

. 1822 .
“

. »

. 1821 and 1822 .
T [

Blackington, James W, ¢ ¢ .
Chick, Elisha . . 1821 .
Cottrill, John . . 1822 . .
Crane, William H

Cleaves, John I,
Clark, Samuel Jun,
Cornforth, Richard
Colby, Benjamin .
Goodwin, F. I. B, -
Lrerrish, Oliver .
Hammnond, Jonathan
Hallet, Elisha .
Haskell, Solomon

1821 and 1822 K
113 13

. 1822 . ‘
[

. . . .

. . . .

1821 and 1822 ) B
1822 . f

2 o

.




MILITARY ACCOUNTS.

Hastings, John <. 1822 . . . . 1000
Hastings, Timothy . 182 . . . © 10 00
Ireland, Benjanin . 1822 . . . . 10 00
Jack, Robert . . “ . . . . 10 00
Jellison, William . . & . . . . 10 00
Lancy, John . . 1821 and 1822 . . . 2000
Lowell, Mark . . s ¢ . . . 20 00
Means, John . . 1822 . . . 10 00
Merrill, Samuel B. R & . . . . 10 00
Parker, Asa . . € . . . . 10 60
Parker, Thomas . .o . . . . 10 00
Plammer, John Jun, . ¢ . . . . 10 00
Page, Reuben . 1821 and 1822 . . . 2000
Quinnam, Daniel . 1822 . . . 10 00
Spring, Isaac . 1821 and 1822 . . .20 00
Swift, Dean ¢ i . . . 20 00
Stevensnn B\yantP . 1821 . . 10 00
Stacy, Lewis . . 182l and 1822 . . 20 00
True, William . . 1822 . . . 1500
Waldron, Richard 1821 and 1822 N .20 00
Withee, John . . 1822 . . . . 10 00
Walker, Daniel . . ¢ . . . .7 10 00
EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY, POWDER, &c.
Banks, Rufus . . 1822 . . . . 875
Chase, Jotham ' . s, . . . . 400
Clark, Asa . . 1820 and 1821 . . . 54 47
Dennett, John . . 1822 . . . . 14 00
Dresser, Rulus . . “ . . . . 16 G0
Fuller, John . . . t . . . . 25 54
Fairbanks, Dennis . .o . . . . 15 00
Gibson, Abel . . .o« o . . 19 42
Gilman, Samuel K. . . . . . . 53 63
Healey, Halsey . . 1821 . . . . 14 84
Hyde, Henry . . 1822 ., . .. 7 00
Hall, Frederick N. . i . . . . 13 09
leekon, Ben]amm “ . . 9 59
Larkin, Oliver repairing Artillery Hamess, 1821 . 11 00
Litchfield, Samuel 1822 . . 13 40
Leighton, Levi . ¢ 8 25
Lowell, John moving Gun House and fmmshmglumbel &c. 66 35
Hotses to draw Avtillery, &ec. . . 14 00
Moody, George . . 1822 . . . 15 00
Merrill, Moses . . . s . . . . 12 00
Marston, Shubael . . ¢ . . . . 14 50
Ohnstead, Ethel . . o, . . . 7 50
Palmer, Joseph . . ¢ . . . 16 81
Pierce, Thomas . . . . 31 29
Stinchfield, Moses . . ¢ . . . 13 00
Spaulding, Daniel . ¢ . . . 21 25
Townsend, Bartholemew . “ . . 24 50
Varney, James . . s . . . 600
Wise, William . . “ . . . 10 38
“Williams, John . . LY . - . . 14 95

246
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246 SHERIFFY...CORONERS...PRINTERS,

SHERIFFS.

Adams, Benjamin Sheriff of Somerset County, returning votes
for Governor and Senators, and returning votes for Repre-
sentatives and distvibuting precepts for choice of ditto
(rom 1820, to 1822, 66 50
Balch, Horatio G. Sheriff of Washington County, returning
votes for Governor and Sentaors and Postage of Letters, 22 50
Foxcroft, Joseph E. Sheriff of Cumberland County, for dis-
tributing precepts and returning votes for Governor and

Senators, 1475
Hamtin, Cyrus Sheriff of Oxford County, returning votes for
Governor, ’ 400

Jarvis, Leonard Sherift of Hancock County, distributing pre-
© cepts for election of Representatives to Congress, return=
ing votes for ditto and votes for- Governor, &e. 69 59
Robinson; Jesse Sheriff of Kennebec County, distributing
Proclamations, returning votes and serving citations, 13 94
Seaver, Josiah W, Sheyift of York County, returning votes
for Governor and Senators, 400
- 195 28

CORONERS’ ACCOUNTS,

Brooks, Solomon for an incluisition on the body of a stranger,

June 20,1820, 44: 40

Leland, Ebenezer and Merithew Aaron. for picking: up -and
burying a dead body, 418700

M’Lellan, John for an inquisition on the body of. Moses Page,

a stranger and funeral expenses, 23.75

Mitchell, Charles C. for an inquisition on the body of a stran-
ger, 1179

Todd, John C. for an inquisition on the body of a stranger,

Robhert Long, October 2, 1820, : 13 90

‘Wyman, Hezekiah, for an inquisition on the body of a stran- !
ger, 28 39

. . 130 28
PRINTERS.

Burton, James for publishing Laws and Resolves and adver- ;
tising land for taxes, to April 4th 1822, in Bangor Reg- -
ister, : 1450

Dorr, John for publishing Laws and Resolves for: 1822, in
Lincoln Intelligencer, 1200

Folsom, Benjumin for publishing notices and orders, &ci'res=
pecting assessors’ lands in Washington County, &ec. 1820,

1821, 1822, 17 00
Fellowes & Sinipson, printing for State, Laws and Resolves
and advertising land for taxes, &c. 16 50

Gilman, 8. K. for publishing Laws and Resolves passed in
1822, and advertising land for taxes to March 80th 1822,
in American Advocate, : 15 84
Goodale, Glazier & Co, for publishing Laws and Resolves for
1822. in Hallowell Gazette, ’
Bhirley, Arthur for publishing the Laws and Resolves of 1822,
in the Portland Gazette, 12 00

12 00



PRINTERS...MISCELLANEOUS. Q47

“I'hayer, Tappan & Stickney, for sundry Printing by con-

tract for State, 457 00
Todd & Smith, for sundry Printing for the State, to January

1, 1828, " 147 00
Torry, Joseph @. for publishing Laws and Resolves for 1822, .

in Maine Gazette, 12 00

, ~ 715 64
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS.

Adams, James for sawing wood for State House, 6 50
Bailey, Thomas for sundry services performed in the State

House, 47 75
Bowen, Abel for engraving thirteen seals for Supreme Judi-

cial Court, 29 25
Bailey, Thomas for 16 1-2 days putting seals on Commis-

sions, 33 00
Buxton, David for binding blanks, -8 84
Clapp, Asa, for rent of building in Hay-Market Row, 106 67
Chamberlain, Aaron, for one day’slabor in Arsenal, 1 00
Cross, John B. for sundry articles for use of State, 5 66

Child, James L. for twenty days services in making Tndices to
four Volumes of the Journals of the House of Represen--

tatives pursuant to Resolve of February 9, 1822, 60 00
Cross, Nathaniel for sundvy articles furnished Treasurer’s

Office, 4 51
Dana, David for Candles and Paper for use of State, 18 68
Davis, Moses for sundries furnished House of Representatives, 6 25
Foster, Chatles for washing and cleaning State House, 20 75
Greenleaf, Simon for two Maps for Senate Chambey, 8 00
Goddard, John sundry articles furnished for State House, 16 16
Howe, Fdward sundry articles for use of the State, 41 66
Hale & Greenwood, sundry supplies for State House, 40 7
Haskell, William sundries for State House, 34 75
Johnson, Samuel for Stationary furnished the State, up to

January 29, 18283, 257 22
Lowell, William for deduction on account, 2 85
Nichols, Amos sundry articles furnished State House, 29 63
Portland Post Office, postage of Letters on public service, 185 74
Pratt, Simeon foy-eutting, cross ruling, &ec. 8 07
Pratt & Sawyer, Book binding and Stationaty January 8t,

1822, to January 6, 1823, 60 04
Radford, D. for furnishing ballot and spit boxes, 8 85
Robinson, Daniel for Glass and other reparrs, 7 35

Sewall, Williain B. for making Indices to the Jourrals of the

Senate, for the Sessions of 1820, 1821 and 1822, pur-

suant to a Resolve of February 9th 1822—16 days ser-

vices, ‘ 48 00
Swmith, Charles B, for writing in Secretary’s Office, two days, 4 00
Tucker, Aaron Dr. for medical assistance to Joseph Huston,

wonnded soldier, 16 00
Thompson, John H. for services of Notice on James M.
Rogers, 2 28

Vaughan, Elliot G. for copying the Acts and Resolves of the
last Session for the press, and sevvices in the Secretary’s
Office, during the absence of the Deputy Secretary, on
public bnsiness, &ec. 172 00



248 AGGRE GATE.-—S!I‘A'I‘E ACCOUNTS.

Vose, Robert C. for examining accounts against the State,

per:Resolve of Legislature 1821, 15 00
Vanbuskirk, Lawrence sundry labar on State House, 7 12
Winslow, Nathan for three Stoves and sundries for State :

House, 104 70
Wise, John Dr. for medical assxstance ta Ollver Perkins;

wounded soldier, ; 8 00

$1422,33
et ez

AGGREGATE OF ROLL.

Pauper Accounts, = - - 204 27 /
Military Accounts—Courts Maltla] k 2969 83
Acting Quarter Master Geueral e,gpenses, 394 80
Artillery, Powder, &c. - - 556301
Aids-de-Camp 1o Ma_jor Genera]q 369 41
Brigade Inspectors, = - - 295 00
Brigade Quarter Masters, - 140 00

Aids-de-Camp to Brigadier Genera]s, 255 66

Adjutants of Regiments and Battalions, 1943 73

Quarter Masters of Regiments &Battalions, 525 00
—T113 44

Sheriffls’ Accounts, - - - - 195 28
Coroners’ Accounts, - - - - 130 .23
Printers’ Accounts, - - - - 715 64
Miscellaneous Accounts, - - - 1422 .33
e D46 3 48
TOTAL, i %9 841 19

CHAPTER XLVIIIL,

Resolve for the payment of Accounts against the State.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury
of the State to thie several corporations and persons mentioned
in this Roll, the sums set against such corporations’, and persons’
rames respective]y ; amounting in the whole to the sum of ning



COUNTY TAXES.—FUEL. ' 249

thousand eight hundred forty-one dollars and nineteen cents, the
same being in full discharge of the accounts and demands to
which they refer ; and the Governor, with-advice of Council, is
authorized and requested to draw a warrant on the Treasury for
the payment of the same.

[ This Resolve passed February 10, 1823.]
e

CHAPTER XLIX,

Resolve layiiig a Tax on the several Courties,

Whereas the Treasurers of the several counties in the State,
have laid their accounts before the Legislature, which accounts
have been examined and allowed : And whereas the Clerks of
the Courts of Sessions for said couuties, have exhibited estimates
made by said Courts, of the necessary charges which may arise
within the said several counties for the year ensuing, and of the
sums necessary to discharge the debts of said counties :

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the several counties, con-
tained in the following Schedule, be, and the same are hereby
gianted, as a Tax for each county respectively, to be apportion-
ed, assessed, paid, collected and applied for the purposes afore-
said according to law,

Yorx, Four thousand dollars.
CunserLanp, Nine thousand eight hundred and forty dollars.
Lincown, IFive thousand dollars.

Hancocx,  Four thousand dollars,

Wasuaineron, Three thousand six hundred thirty-five dollars.
Oxrorp, Five thousand dollars. ‘
SomerseT, T'wo thousand dollars.’

Prroescor, Three thousand two hundred and thirty dollars.
Kennesec,  Four thousand eight handred dollars.

[This Resolve passed February 11, 1823.]

it i

CHAPTER L.
Resolve making appropriation for the purchase of Fuel.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of this State, be directed to
purchase fuel for the Legislature and Public Offices.  And the



